RESOLUTION NO. 2005-344

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR HIS DESIGNEE TO NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH SACRAMENTO COUNTY FOR THE PROVISION OF FUEL FOR POLICE VEHICLES

WHEREAS, the City Council took action to serve notice to Sacramento County that the City would be terminating its contract for police services and establishing a municipal police department; and

WHEREAS, the municipal police department required that the City purchase, operate and maintain a fleet of vehicles. The County is willing and able to provide fuel for vehicles at a very favorable rate.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby:

Authorizes the City Manager or his designee to:

 Waive the competitive bid process and approval of agreement for vehicle fuel purchase between the County of Sacramento and the City Of Elk Grove.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 9th day of November 2005.

DANIEL BRIGGS, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

PEGCY E INCKSONI CITY/CI EPK

ATTEST:

ANTHÓNY B MANZANETTI, CITY ATTORNEY

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2005-344

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 9th day of November, 2005 by the following vote:

AYES 3: COUNCILMEMBERS: Briggs, Scherman, Soares

NOES 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN 2: COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper, Leary

ABSENT 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

RECUSAL 0: COUNCILMEMBER:

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California